
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
January 6 , 1977

ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTIONAGENCY, )

ComplaInant,

v. ) PCB 75—487

CITY OF MOUNTCARMEL, a municipal )
corporation,

Respondent.

Mr. Richard Cosby, Assistant Attorney General, appeared for
the Complainant.
Mr. Robert M. Keenan, Jr. appeared for the Respondent.

OPINION AND ORDEROF THE BOARD (by Dr. Satchell):

This matter comes before the Pollution Control Board
(Board) upon a complaint filed December 19, 1975 by the Environ-
mental Protection Agency (Agency). An amended complaint was
filed on January 19, 1976. The amended complaint alleges that
the City of Mount Cannel operates a refuse disposal site located
in Section 21, Township 1 South, Range 12 West, in the County
of Wabash, Illinois; and that Respondent caused or allowed the
operation of its refuse disposal site without an operating per-
mit in violation of Rule 202(a) of the Solid Waste Regulations
(Regulations) and Sections 21(b) and 21(e) of the Environmental
Protection Act (Act).

The Board has held on several occasions that a violation
of a permit requirement as of Rule 202(a) is not the proper
basis for an allegation of violation of Section 21(b) of the
Act. The allegation of violation of Section 21(b) of the Act
is dismissed.

A hearing was held concerning this matter in Mount Carmel,
Illinois on February 18, 1976. The site in question is in the
Rose Hill Cemetery. In the cemetery there is an erosion
problem (R. 26). Retaining walls had to be built to keep some
grave sites from washing down (R. 26). Two trees were under-
mined and had to be cut down because their roots were exposed
and they died (R. 26). The City was trying to build up the
ditch or gully to create a grass waterway (R. 27, 28). Dirt
and refuse was brought in to fill in the area, then the City
was going to place topsoil on it and seed it CR. 28). The
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This opinion constitutes the findings of fact and
conclusions of law in this matter.

ORDER

It is the Order of the Pollution Control Board that:

1. The City of Mount Cannel is found to have been in
violation of Rule 202(a) of the Solid Waste Regulations and
Section 21(e) of the Act.

2. The allegation of violation of Section 21(b) of the
Act is dismissed.

3. The City of Mount Carmel shall cease and desist any
further violations of the Board’s Regulations or the Environ-
mental Protection Act. Any landscape waste presently at the
site shall be covered within 45 days of this order and no
other such waste shall be deposited at the site.

Mr. Young dissents.

I, Christan L. Moffett, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution
Control Board, hereby certify the above Opinion and Order were
adopted on the _______ day ~ 1977 by a vote of

an L. Mo~if
Illinois Pollution C ol Board
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